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Anne Gaylord

From: Todd Sattler

Sent: Monday, August 21, 2023 8:48 AM

To: Anne Gaylord

Subject: FW: Townline Lake's weed control program

Todd Sattler 
Montcalm County Drain Commissioner 
211 W. Main Street, P.O. Box 368 
Stanton, MI 48888 
989-831-7322 (office) 
616-788-3218 (cell) 

From: Forquer, Dave <dforquer@alro.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 18, 2023 10:13 AM 
To: Todd Sattler <TSattler@montcalm.us> 
Subject: Townline Lake's weed control program 

Mr. Sa�ler
This is Dave Forquer, my residence is 6666 Birchshore Dr. Lakeview. 

I am unable to a�end the mee�ng on August 19, 2023, but do have some thoughts.  Hopefully, you receive this email. 

I do not mind paying for weed control, and if we have an increase in that fee, I am ok with that also.   I do not know what 
we currently pay and would like to know that what each treatment costs? 

The people on the lake are already paying high taxes, but that is our choice to live in a nice area. 
My concern is that many people use the lake and likely are not contribu�ng anything towards the cost of maintaining 
the lake.  We have many people that use the public landing along with those at the campground are likely not 
contribu�ng.   I would guess we have at least 20 boats or pontoons parked at the campground.  Those two things 
together likely create 15-20% of the lake ac�vity.   I have no idea on how you would assess a fee and even harder how 
would you police it. 

Thanks Dave Forquer 
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Anne Gaylord

From: Todd Sattler

Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 7:56 AM

To: Anne Gaylord

Cc: Sara McGill

Subject: FW: Weed Control

Todd Sattler 
Montcalm County Drain Commissioner 
211 W. Main Street, P.O. Box 368 
Stanton, MI 48888 
989-831-7322 (office) 
616-788-3218 (cell) 

From: Midge Pippel <epippel@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2023 4:11 PM 
To: Todd Sattler <TSattler@montcalm.us> 
Cc: SaraMcgill@montcalm.us 
Subject: Weed Control 

To: 
 Townline Lake Improvement Board special Assessment Committee 
From:  Midge and Larry Pippel 
Townline Lake property owners. 

Re: Assessment 

Because I am not able to attend your upcoming meeting I called and spoke with Sarah McGill yesterday. She was so kind 
as to explain to me what the issues were regarding this special assessment. 

I believe that weed control is essential to the enjoyment of the lake and all water recreational activities. Last year the 
weeds were so bad it was difficult to use our lake. I am pleased to report that this year after spraying our lake it is now 
usable once again. It’s a pleasure to be able to back a boat away from your dock, without being tangled in weeds that 
impede us from going anywhere.  It was a disgrace last year that many of us had to walk our boats out into deep enough 
water to get beyond the weeds! Fortunately, that is not the case this summer. And I wish to thank those who are 
involved in making the decision to treat the weeds so our lake is usable once again. Thank you!! 
I recently visited Torch Lake up by Traverse City and as I drove around the lake, I noted numerous signs posted, saying: 
NO FERTILIZER. KEEP OUR WATER BLUE!  
I can’t help but wonder if some effort like that was used around Townline Lake if it might help with our weed control. 

 Needless to say, my husband and I support your efforts and support the increased assessment.  Thank you all for your 
services to the county.. 

 Sincerely,  
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Midge Pippel 
Epippel@yahoo.com

MmSent from my phone����









Date Vendor Description Check Expenses Revenue Balance
10/1/2018 Beginning Balance 97,340.50$     
10/4/2018 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Invoice #214 Algae & Weed Treatments 8/8 140794 4,925.41$     92,415.09$     

10/18/2018 Progressive AE Invoice #169762 3rd Quarter Lake Consultants 141163 3,125.00$     89,290.09$     
02/01/19 MARVIN KLADDER Reimbursement for MSU Class 143454 195.00$        89,095.09$     
02/28/19 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant 144142 4,000.00$     85,095.09$     
04/04/19 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 2019 DEQ Permit Fee 144777 1,500.00$     83,595.09$     
04/18/19 Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant 145070 4,000.00$     79,595.09$     

5/31/2019 County Treasurer 2018 Tax Collection 61,000.00$   140,595.09$   
7/3/2019 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Invoice #278 Weed Treatment 146794 40,708.63$   99,886.46$     

7/11/2019 Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Consultant Fee 146843 4,000.00$     95,886.46$     
8/15/2019 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Weed Treatment with Flumioxazin 147627 9,433.51$     86,452.95$     
9/5/2019 Bass Beach Campground Reimburse overpayment of SA 147929 910.81$        85,542.14$     
9/5/2019 Carl Pitchford Reimburse overpayment of SA 147933 23.86$          85,518.28$     
9/5/2019 Chris Moon Reimburse overpayment of SA 147934 64.58$          85,453.70$     
9/5/2019 Edward or Ragina Napeirala Reimburse overpayment of SA 147943 27.14$          85,426.56$     
9/5/2019 Edwin Winter Trust Reimburse overpayment of SA 147944 108.60$        85,317.96$     
9/5/2019 Gary or Ardis Tidd Reimburse overpayment of SA 147948 54.30$          85,263.66$     
9/5/2019 Gloria Smith Reimburse overpayment of SA 147950 67.05$          85,196.61$     
9/5/2019 Hill Family Trust Reimburse overpayment of SA 147955 52.65$          85,143.96$     
9/5/2019 Jacob Cortex Reimburse overpayment of SA 147958 23.86$          85,120.10$     
9/5/2019 Jacqueline Huston Reimburse overpayment of SA 147959 229.14$        84,890.96$     
9/5/2019 John or Laura Sanford Reimburse overpayment of SA 147960 51.01$          84,839.95$     
9/5/2019 Murray or Arlene Meekhof Reimburse overpayment of SA 147968 135.75$        84,704.20$     
9/5/2019 Patricia Biergans Reimburse overpayment of SA 147971 254.23$        84,449.97$     
9/5/2019 Rex or Kathleen Crumbaugh Reimburse overpayment of SA 147975 217.20$        84,232.77$     
9/5/2019 Richard or Judith Rowland Reimburse overpayment of SA 147976 196.64$        84,036.13$     
9/5/2019 Richard or Patsy Loveless Reimburse overpayment of SA 147977 27.65$          84,008.48$     
9/5/2015 Robert Burcham Reimburse overpayment of SA 147978 81.45$          83,927.03$     
9/5/2019 Steven or Kimberly Gulick Reimburse overpayment of SA 147981 25.50$          83,901.53$     
9/5/2019 Thomas and Lois Vandyke Reimburse overpayment of SA 147983 190.05$        83,711.48$     
9/5/2019 Yvonne Delo Reimburse overpayment of SA 147992 23.86$          83,687.62$     

10/3/2019 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Invoice #336 Algae & Milfoil treatment 148708 1,837.30$     81,850.32$     
10/3/2019 Montcalm County Treasurer Invoice #294 2018 Taxes 148712 656.59$        81,193.73$     

10/10/2019 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant 148811 4,000.00$     77,193.73$     
1/6/2020 Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 151213 4,000.00$     73,193.73$     
4/8/2020 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Permit Fee for Townline Lake 152709 1,500.00$     71,693.73$     

3/30/2020 Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant 152714 4,000.00$     67,693.73$     
5/15/2020 Montcalm County Treasurer 2018 & 2019 Taxes Billback 153192 72.90$          67,620.83$     
7/16/2020 Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Consultant Fee 154062 4,000.00$     63,620.83$     
5/28/2020 PLM Lake & Land Management Weed Treatment Townline Lake 154163 9,161.70$     54,459.13$     
5/31/2020 Montcalm County Treasurer 2019 Tax collection 61,000.00$   115,459.13$   
7/23/2020 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Algae & Nuisance Plant Treatment 155486 3,009.35$     112,449.78$   
8/13/2020 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Weed Treatment Townline Lake 154586 20,650.28$   91,799.50$     
9/17/2020 Michigan Lakefront Solutions Weed Treatment Townline Lake 155144 3,075.58$     88,723.92$     
8/28/2020 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant 155659 4,000.00$     84,723.92$     
9/11/2020 Spicer Group Accounts Support 156014 50.00$          84,673.92$     
9/30/2020 Montcalm County Indirect Cost Allocations 348.35$        84,325.57$     

11/30/2020 Montcalm County 2020 Drain Assessment Montcalm County 697.17$        85,022.74$     
1/19/2021 Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 157254 4,000.00$     81,022.74$     
2/2/2021 Cato Township 2020 Drain Assessment Cato Township 1,045.85$     82,068.59$     

3/31/2021 Belvidere Township 2020 Drain Assessment Belvidere Township 1,045.85$     83,114.44$     
3/31/2021 TCF Bank Interest Revenue 213.55$        83,327.99$     
4/6/2021 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 2021 EGLE Permit Fee 158601 1,500.00$     81,827.99$     
4/6/2021 Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant 158616 4,000.00$     77,827.99$     

4/30/2021 Montcalm County 2020 Delinquent Settlement 8,793.08$     86,621.07$     
5/1/2021 Montcalm County 2020 Collected Settlement 49,418.05$   136,039.12$   

6/24/2021 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 05/25/2021 Weed Treatment 160003 29,634.60$   106,404.52$   
7/6/2021 Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Consultant Fee 160330 4,000.00$     102,404.52$   

8/12/2021 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 06/22/2021 Weed Treatment 161043 1,443.01$     100,961.51$   
9/2/2021 Montcalm County Treasurer 2019 Tax Billbacks 161396 36.45$          100,925.06$   

9/16/2021 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 07/28/2021 Weed Treatment 161667 12,471.24$   88,453.82$     
10/7/2021 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant 162065 4,000.00$     84,453.82$     

11/16/2021 Belvidere Township 2021 Drain Assessment 1,045.85$     85,499.67$     
11/30/2021 Montcalm County 2021 Drain Assessment 697.17$        86,196.84$     
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12/6/2021 Cato Township 2021 Drain Assessment 1,045.85$     87,242.69$     
1/20/2022 Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 163988 4,000.00$     83,242.69$     
4/7/2022 Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant 165494 4,000.00$     79,242.69$     

5/19/2022 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 2022 EGLE Permit Fee 166391 1,500.00$     77,742.69$     
5/23/2022 Montcalm County 2021 Delinquent Settlement 8,891.69$     86,634.38$     
5/23/2022 Montcalm County 2021 Collected Settlement 49,319.44$   135,953.82$   
7/7/2022 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 06/01/2022 Weed & Algae Treatment 167394 53,957.70$   81,996.12$     
7/7/2022 Spicer Group Accounts Support 167408 32.80$          81,963.32$     
7/7/2022 Spicer Group Accounts Support 167408 83.50$          81,879.82$     

7/14/2022 Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Consultant Fee 167583 4,000.00$     77,879.82$     
8/4/2022 Spicer Group Accounts Support 167945 125.25$        77,754.57$     

8/11/2022 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 07/07/2022 Weed & Algae Treatment 168137 1,420.08$     76,334.49$     
10/20/2022 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant 169529 4,000.00$     72,334.49$     
11/15/2022 Belvidere Township 2022 Drain Assessment 1,045.85$     73,380.34$     

1/5/2023 Montcalm County 2019 Taxes Billback 171088 145.78$        73,234.56$     
1/5/2023 Montcalm County 2020 Taxes Billback 171088 109.33$        73,125.23$     
1/5/2023 Montcalm County 2021 Taxes Billback 171088 146.06$        72,979.17$     

1/19/2023 Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consulting Fee 171352 4,000.00$     68,979.17$     
1/26/2023 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 2023 EGLE Permit Fee 171550 1,600.00$     67,379.17$     
1/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Revenue 151.65$        67,530.82$     
2/27/2023 Montcalm County 2022 County At Large 14537 697.17$        68,227.99$     
2/28/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Revenue 257.29$        68,485.28$     
3/14/2023 Cato Township 2022 Township At Large 59399 1,045.85$     69,531.13$     
3/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Revenue 222.47$        69,753.60$     
4/20/2023 Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant 173256 4,000.00$     65,753.60$     
5/2/2023 Montcalm County 2022 Delinquent Settlement - Cato 5,034.22$     70,787.82$     
5/2/2023 Montcalm County 2022 Delinquent Settlement - Belvidere 4,456.69$     75,244.51$     
5/8/2023 Montcalm County 2022 Collected Settlement - Cato 29,980.71$   105,225.22$   
5/8/2023 Montcalm County 2022 Collected Settlement - Belvidere 16,635.55$   121,860.77$   

5/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Revenue 357.64$        122,218.41$   
6/30/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Revenue 396.40$        122,614.81$   
7/3/2023 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 06/01/2023 Weed & Algae Treatment 174927 29,040.49$   93,574.32$     

7/17/2023 Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Consultant Fee 175147 4,000.00$     89,574.32$     
7/27/2023 Montcalm County Drain Commission Resident Notifications for Public Hearing 175416 59.20$          89,515.12$     
7/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Revenue 295.19$        89,810.31$     
8/3/2023 Spicer Group Research and Mapping 175488 1,160.00$     88,650.31$     

8/10/2023 Michigan Lakefront Solutions 07/12/2023 Weed & Alage Treatment 175511 2,684.70$     85,965.61$     
8/10/2023 View Newspaper Group Notice Publication Cost 175525 384.50$        85,581.11$     
8/10/2023 United States Postal Service Postage 175523 372.96$        85,208.15$     

Remaining Balance 85,208.15$     


